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ABC Board: February 21st, 2024 
 

VIOLATION RESUME 
 

FINES DUE MARCH 12th, 2024, OR PERMIT(S) WILL BE SUSPENDED 

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 19491-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 
TIMOTHY ANDERSON, PERMITTEE 

dba HIDEAWAY PIZZA 
20260 I-30  

Benton, AR 72019  

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about August 31, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to an 

intoxicated person, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403(17) and Section 3.19(4)(B) of the A.B.C. Rules, a 
Class A violation. 

  
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  30 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 06817-03 
RETAIL BEER ON PREMISES 

HANA CHEFKE, PERMITTEE 

dba CROWN HOOKAH LOUNGE 
600 NE ALPHA CIRCLE, UNIT B1-310  

Bentonville, AR 72712  
   

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about August 1, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the 

A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness 
Form, a Class C violation. 

 
2. That on or about August 1, 2023 your outlet failed to have at least one telephone, in violation of 

Section 1.33(14) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 
 

3. That on or about August 1, 2023, your outlet, failed to maintain records in violation of Section 3.12 of 

the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.  
 

4. That on or about *date of violation*, your operator allowed unauthorized manufacture, sale, offer, 
dispensing, gift, or possession of controlled beverage, in violation of Section 1.79(20) of the A.B.C. Rules, 

a Class C violation. 

  
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $400.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
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Permit No.: 19573-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY-RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE 
TYLER PIERCE, PERMITTEE 

dba CIRCLE K 

1575 Northside Drive, NW, Suite 470 
Atlanta, GA 30318  

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 14, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 

  

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 05248-02 

PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY, RETAIL BEER ON PREMISES,  
BARBARA SCOTT, PERMITTEE 

dba WILD HOG SALOON 
105 Natchez Street 

Little Rock, AR 72343  
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about November 15, 2023, it was discovered your operation failed to file a 

timely change of manager application or replacement application with this agency, in violation of Section 
1.79(26) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 

  
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $150.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 00290-02 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

ANGUS POWELL, PERMITTEE 

dba CIRCLE K STORE #2709961 
25 WEST CEDAR STREET, SUITE M 

Pensacola, FL 32502  
   

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about September 21, 2023, your operator offered for sale or possessed 
alcoholic beverages when the permit for your premises was not properly framed or posted in violation of 

Section 1.37 and Section 1.79(2) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 
2. That on or about September 21, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. 

Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an 
employee, a Class C violation. 

  

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $200.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 00185-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL  

AMIT BUDHWANI, PERMITTEE 
dba AUGUSTA MART 

105 HIGHWAY 64 EAST  
Augusta, AR 72006  

   
VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about October 27, 2023, your outlet, failed to maintain records in violation of 

Section 3.12 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.  

 
2. That on or about October 27, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, 

failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary standards, a Class C violation. 
 

3. That on or about October 27, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. 

Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an 
employee, a Class C violation. 

 
4. That on or about October 27, 2023, 47 items of drug paraphernalia were found to be possessed and 

for sale on the permitted premises, resulting in 47 violations of Section 1.79(24) of the A.B.C. Rules, a 
Class C violation. 

 

5. That on or about October 27, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 3.19(1)(D) of the A.B.C. 
Rules, for possession and for sale items of immoral conduct or improper entertainment on premises, a 

Class C violation. 
  

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $5,500.00. Collect 50% ($2,750.00) at this time and hold the remainder of 
the fine in abeyance conditioned on no additional drug paraphernalia violations within the next six 

months. If there are no drug paraphernalia violations within the next six months, the remaining balance 
of the fine shall be set aside.    Probation  6 months    

 
 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 00591-02 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL  

MD UDDIN, PERMITTEE 
dba EXPRESS FOOD MART #4 

1208 MESA DRIVE 

Fort Smith, AR 72903  
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about August 23, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

  
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 04695-01 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 

TARISSA BATES, PERMITTEE 

dba BUFFALO WILD WINGS 
8045 SW 36TH STREET 

Oklahoma City, OK 73179  
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about August 25, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 
  
DISPOSITION:  Fined $1,000.00    Probation  90 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 04503-02 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 

JASON HOLLOWMON, PERMITTEE 
dba APPLEBEE’S NEIGHBORHOOD BAR AND GRILL 

17348 INTERSTATE 30 
Benton, AR 72015  

   

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about August 31, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the 
A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation. 

 
2. That on or about August 31, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, 

for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C 

violation. 
  

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  30 days    

 
 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 20465-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE 

BETTY HOOTEN, PERMITTEE 
dba CASH SAVER 

2610 HWY 65 N 

Clinton, AR 72031  
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about August 29, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

  
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 03055-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
MUSTAFA ALMAQALEH, PERMITTEE 

dba QUICK MA 
2608 S. MAPLE STREET 

Little Rock, AR 72204  
   

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about November 6, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of 

the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel 
file of an employee, a Class C violation. 

 
2. That on or about November 6, 2023 your outlet failed to have at least one telephone, in violation of 

Section 1.33(14) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 
  
DISPOSITION:  Fined $200.00    Probation  30 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 04757-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, WINE SAMPLING, GROCERY STORE 

WINE 
NICHOLAS SOTELO, PERMITTEE 

dba WAL-MART SUPERCENTER #100 
508 SW 8TH STREET 

Bentonville, AR 72716  

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about August 21, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 

 

  
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 04625-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, WINE SAMPLING, GROCERY STORE 

WINE 
TOBY LUTMAN, PERMITTEE 

dba WAL-MART #5706 
702 SW 8TH STREET 

Bentonville, AR 72716  
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VIOLATIONS: That on or about August 15, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 
 

  
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 00863-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RETAIL LIQUOR 
JASKIRAN KAUR, PERMITTEE 

dba WRIGHTSVILLE LIQUOR 

8132 TOLTEC DRIVE 
North Little Rock, AR 72116  

   
VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about November 1, 2023, it was discovered that your operator failed to post 

pregnancy warning notices in violation of A.C.A. § 3-9-102(c)(1)(A), a Class C violation. 

 
2. That on or about November 1, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. 

Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a 
Class C violation. 

  
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $200.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 02448-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

MUHAMMAD ASSI, PERMITTEE 

dba 71 EXPRESS EXXON 
5106 NORTH STATE LINE 

Texarkana, AR 72315 
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about August 31, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 

  
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01059-01 
RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE 

NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 
NILESH MODI, PERMITTEE 

dba EXCHANGE LIQUOR 

1605 JUNCTION CITY ROAD 
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El Dorado, AR 71730 
   

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about August 31, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 
2. That on or about August 31, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, 

for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an 
employee, a Class C violation. 

 
  
DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 04691-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL  

AHMAD ASAD, PERMITTEE 

dba SUPER MART 
107 W COOK STREET 

Forrest City, AR 72335 
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 24, 2023, 56 items of drug paraphernalia were found to be 
possessed and for sale on the permitted premises, resulting in 56 of Section 1.79(24) of the A.B.C. Rules, 

a Class C violation. 

  
 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $5, 600. Collect 35% ($1,960.00) at this time and hold the remainder of 
the fine in abeyance conditioned on no additional drug paraphernalia violations within the next six 

months. If there are no drug paraphernalia violations within the next six months, the remaining balance 
of the fine shall be set aside.    Probation  6 months    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 03289-03 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE 

PETER BARNETT, PERMITTEE 
dba FAMILY DOLLAR STORE #20601 

500 VOLVO PARKWAY 6TH FLOOR 
Chesapeake, VA 23320 

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about August 14, 2023, it was discovered your operator failed to surrender your 

permit or place the permit on inactive status when the business has been voluntarily inoperative for over 

thirty (30) days in violation of A.C.A. 3-4-405(a)(5) and Rule 1.81 of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 
 

  
DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00    Probation  0 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
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Permit No.: 00591-02 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL  

MD UDDIN, PERMITTEE 
dba EXPRESS FOOD MART #4 

1208 MESA DRIVE 

Fort Smith, AR 72903 
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about August 23, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 
 

  
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 22794-01 

ON PREMISES WINE 

HERBERT MONTGOMERY, PERMITTEE 
dba THE ISLAND 

1307 LOST CREEK DRIVE 
Jacksonville, AR  72076 

   
VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about July 12, 2023, it was discovered your outlet failed to maintain records 

in violation of Section 3.12 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 
2. That on or about July 12, 2023, your operator possessed any controlled beverage in a manner 

unauthorized by the permit held by your business, in violation of Section 1.79(20) of the A.B.C. Rules and 
A.C.A. § 3-4-403(18), a Class C violation. 

 

3.  That on or about July 12, 2023, your operator failed to cooperate with law enforcement officers who 
were on the permitted premises in the performance of their duties in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403 and 

Section 1.79(10) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 

  
DISPOSITION:  Fined $700.00    Probation  45 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 02663-01 

PRIVATE CLUB CLASS B -WET COUNTY, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
FRANCES DWOZNIK, PERMITTEE 

dba TWIN LAKES AERIE #3183 FOE 

P.O. BOX 177 
Midway, AR 72651 

   
VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about July 28, 2023, gambling devices were present on the permitted 

premises, in violation of Ark. Code Ann. 3-5-307(5) and Sections 3.19(1) C. of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A 

violation. 
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2. That on or about July 28, 2023, it was discovered your operator gave away, or possessed any 
controlled beverage upon which a tax required by any alcoholic beverage control law of the State of 

Arkansas had not been paid, in violation of Section 1.79(22) of the A.B.C. Rules and A.C.A. § 3-4-404(4), 
a Class B violation. 

  

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $1,200.00    Probation  45 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 02173-02 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL  

DUSTIN CROSS, PERMITTEE 

dba MAGNOLIA TRAVEL CENTER 
P.O. BOX 246 

Magnolia, AR 71753 
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about July 26, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 

  
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 03384-02 

COMBINATION OF RESTAURANT BEER & WINE, SMALL RESTAURANT SPIRITUOUS 
PAUL NOVICKY, PERMITTEE 

dba THE PURPLE COW 
40 RAHLING CIRCLE 

Little Rock, AR 72223 

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 15, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 

  
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 02890-01 

PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY, RETAIL BEER ON PREMISES 
KIMBERLY RIGGAN, PERMITTEE 

dba SALSA’S OF MOUNTAIN HOME 

965 HWY, 62 EAST 
Mountain Home, AR 72653 

   
VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about June 23, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 
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2. That on or about June 23, 2023, it was discovered your operation failed to file a timely change of 

manager application or replacement application with this agency, in violation of Section 1.79(26) of the 
A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 

  

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 20936-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

MICHAEL HARRIS, PERMITTEE 

dba CRYSTAL SPRINGS MARINA VILLAGE 
1647 N CRYSTAL SPRINGS ROAD 

Royal, AR 71968 
   

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about June 22, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 

 
2. That on or about June 22, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, 

for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an 
employee, a Class C violation. 

 

  
DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 06373-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM 
ALEXANDRA LANGSTON, PERMITTEE 

dba THE CORNER CLUBHOUSE 
956 COLUMBIA ROAD 71, 

Waldo, AR 71770 

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 31, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 

 
  
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 06711-01 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM 

LUCIA LARA, PERMITTEE 

dba EL COMPADRE MEXICAN GRILL & CANTINA 
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2430 N. DUDNEY ROAD,  
Magnolia, AR 71753 

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 31, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 
  

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 01007-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-
LIQUID PRODUCT) 

DONNIE MILLER, PERMITTEE 
dba 65TH STREET SHELL 

P.O. BOX 2080,  

Conway, AR 72033 
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about November 6, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the 
A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file 

of an employee, a Class C violation. 
  

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00    Probation  30 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 05751-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

LAWRENCE GATA, PERMITTEE 
dba DOLLAR GENERAL #14510 

100 MISSION RIDGE, 
Goodlettsville, TN 37072 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about August 10, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 
  

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 05245-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 
LAUREN CAREK, PERMITTEE 

dba ON THE BOARDER 

2201 WEST ROYAL LANE, SUITE 240, 
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Irving, TX 75063 
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about November 7, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 
  
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 00307-01 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SAMPLING BEER-WINE-SPIRITS, RC-RETAIL (TOCACCO, 

VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 
KERRI TAKKE, PERMITTEE 

dba CHEERS OF FORT SMITH 
P.O. BOX 11313 

Fort Smith, AR 72917 

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 19, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 

  
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 02715-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
MILES KIMBLE, PERMITTEE 

dba QUICK STOP MART 

1221 N. WASHINGTON,  
Forrest City, AR 72335 

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about May 23, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 
  
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 05118-02 

RETAIL BEER ON PREMISES, PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY 

FELIX MONDRAGON, PERMITTEE 
dba LA TERAZZA ON HWY 65 

225 SOUTHSIDE STREET, 
Lake Village, AR 71653 
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VIOLATIONS: That on or about July 24, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 
  
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 03285-01 
SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, GROCERY STORE WINE 

MATTHEW LIPSCOMB, PERMITTEE 
dba THE FILLING STATION #22 

P.O. BOX 636, 

Greenville, MS 38702 
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about July 3, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to 
a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

  
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 01889-01 
SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, GROCERY STORE WINE 

JACQUELEEN GOSSEY, PERMITTEE 

dba KROGER FOOD STORE #605 
P.O. BOX 305103, 

Nashville, TN 37230 
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about August 9, 2023, it was discovered your operator failed to surrender your 

permit or place the permit on inactive status when the business has been voluntarily inoperative for over 
thirty (30) days in violation of A.C.A. 3-4-405(a)(5) and Rule 1.81 of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 

 
  
DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00    Probation  0 days    

  

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 01422-02 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

MONICA HAN, PERMITTEE 
dba WILDWOOD C-STOP 

2428 WILDWOOD AVENUE,  

Sherwood, AR 72120 
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 16, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
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DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 04483-01 

PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY 

DAVID GULLETT, PERMITTEE 
dba RITZ CLUB 

P.O. BOX 144, 
Hot Springs, AR 71902 

   
VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about August 21, 2023, your outlet failed to have at least one telephone, in 

violation of Section 1.33(14) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.  

 
2. That on or about August 21, 2023, your outlet, failed to maintain written records of all controlled 

beverages purchased by the outlet, in violation of Section 3.12 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 
  

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 05967-02 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
AUGENE FORD, PERMITTEE 

dba LENA’S LIQUOR 

16 COLUMBIA 150, 
Waldo, AR 71770 

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about August 8, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

  
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 00058-01 
RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE 

NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 
CHADWICK CURTIS, PERMITTEE 

dba 40 WEST LIQUORS 
334 JERREL LACKEY COVE,  

Marion, AR 72364 

   
VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about June 2, 2023, it was discovered your outlet failed to have at least one 

telephone, in violation of Section 1.33(14) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.  
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2. That on or about June 2, 2023, it was discovered your operation failed to file a timely change of 
manager application or replacement application with this agency, in violation of Section 1.79(26) of the 

A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.  
 

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $200.00    Probation  30 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 00288-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE 
ANGUS POWELL, PERMITTEE 

dba CIRCLE K STORE 2709958 

25 WEST CEDAR STREET,  
Pensacola, FL 32502 

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about July 18, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 01602-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RETAIL LIQUOR 

TONY PHILLIPS, PERMITTEE 
dba MANDINGO LIQUOR 

P.O. BOX 1292 
McGehee, AR 71654 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 14, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 06118-01 
SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, GROCERY STORE WINE 

ANGUS POWELL, PERMITTEE 
dba BIG RED #143 

25 WEST CEDAR STREET, SUITE M 

Pensacola, FL 32502 
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about May 15, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
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DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 22859-01 

PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY 

CESAR IBARRA, PERMITTEE 
dba LAS CABOS MEXICAN GRILL 1 

P.O. BOX 199, 
Searcy, AR 72145 

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 22, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 
2. That on or about June 22, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, 

for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an 
employee, a Class C violation. 

 

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 02442-01 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 

LAUREN CAREK, PERMITTEE 

dba ON THE BOARDER MEXICAN GRILL & CANTINA 
2201 WEST ROYAL LANE, SUITE 240, 

Irving, TX 75063 
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 15, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 


